assets and discounts these using a pre-tax rate of 11.9% (2011: 12.7%). The discount rate used is consistent with the Group’s weighted average cost of
capital and is used across all segments.

The key assumptions used in calculating value-in-use are revenue growth, adjusted EBITDA margin, discount rate and the terminal growth rate. The
Group has used formally approved forecasts for the fi rst fi ve years of the value-in-use calculation, and applied a terminal growth rate of 2.25% (2011:
2.25%). This timescale and the terminal growth rate are both considered appropriate given the cyclical nature of the Group’s revenues.

No impairment was noted as a result of the impairment review (2011: £32.2m). The 2011 impairment charge related to CGUs that were closed or
disposed of as well as those CGUs where the carrying value exceeded the value-in-use.

The forecasts used in value-in-use calculations are sensitive to changes in the forecast growth rates and the discount factor applied. However,
forecast revenue would need to reduce by 3% per annum for the next 5 years or the discount factor would have to increase by 2 percentage points in order
to trigger an impairment in any segment.

 Business   Business
 Publishing  Exhibitions  Information  Total
 £m  £m  £m  £m

Goodwill

At 30 June 2011  82.2  25.3  8.6  116.1
Additions (note 26)  0.8  -  5.2  6.0
FEM adjustment  (0.8)  -  -  (0.8)

At 30 June 2012  82.2  25.3  13.8  121.3

�

Contents

Annual Report 2012 Centaur Media plc72

�

Contents

Annual Report 2012 Centaur Media plc72

Computer software capitalised in 2012 and 2011 principally relates to the development of software used in websites and digital products, and also to
the development of new products in the Business Information segment.

The additions to brands and publishing rights, customer relationships and websites and content through business combinations in 2012 relate to the
acquisition of Investment Platforms Limited, purchased in August 2011, Venture Business Research Limited, purchased in December 2011, and The